Resolution 2014-15: 29 Replacement Kitchen Equipment for School 58 Swing Space

By Vice Chair Brown

WHEREAS, the Rochester School Facilities Modernization Program Act ("the Act") established the Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board ("RJSCB"), a seven voting member board consisting of equal representation by the City of Rochester ("City") and the Rochester City School District ("District"), as well as a member jointly selected by the City and the District; and

WHEREAS, under the Act, the RJSCB has certain enumerated powers to act as agent for the District, the City, or both; and

WHEREAS, the Act authorized up to 13 projects in Phase I of the Rochester Schools Modernization Program ("RSMP"); and

WHEREAS, the District has identified a need to replace the hot serving table associated with the kitchen equipment serving the students of School 58 while they are using the swing space at Franklin High School; and

WHEREAS, the existing equipment is no longer serviceable and has become unsafe; and

WHEREAS, due to the extension of the School 58 project schedule, it will be necessary to keep the School 58 students at Franklin High School for a portion of the 2014-2015 school year; and

WHEREAS, the District has requested that the RSMP purchase the necessary replacement equipment for the School 58 serving line at Franklin High School; and

WHEREAS, the District has received three quotes for the equipment, reviewed them, and forwarded them to the Executive Director; and

WHEREAS, the District and the Executive Director have discussed the proposals and have concluded that the low bidder is also a qualified and responsible firm; and

WHEREAS, at its July 31, 2014 meeting, the MWBE and Services Procurement Committee ("Committee") considered and approved the recommendation to purchase the replacement kitchen equipment to support the School 58 students currently in swing space at Franklin High School and that a purchase order be issued to Buffalo Hotel Supply Co., Inc., in the amount of \$5,185;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The RJSCB hereby approves the recommendation that a purchase order shall be issued to Buffalo Hotel Supply Co., Inc., in the amount of \$5,185 to purchase replacement kitchen equipment associated with the School 58 swing space at Franklin High School; and
- 2. The RJSCB Chair is hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the RJSCB, to execute and deliver a purchase order to the firm named above on the advice of the Program Manager and the RJSCB's general counsel.

Second by Board Member Benincasa
Approved 4-0 with Members Coronas, Hilger and Thomas away